

No. 19-2769

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff/Petitioner,*

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP, INC. & MONDELÉZ GLOBAL LLC,  
*Defendants/Parties-in-Interest.*

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:15-cv-02881  
John Robert Blakey, District Court Judge

---

**Kraft Foods Group, Inc. & Mondelēz Global LLC's Response In Opposition  
To Petitioner's Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus**

---

Gregory S. Kaufman  
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP  
700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 383-0325  
gregkaufman@eversheds-  
sutherland.com

Dean N. Panos  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. Kevin McCall  
Nicole A. Allen  
Thomas E. Quinn  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350  
dpanos@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/Parties-in-Interest  
Kraft Foods Group, Inc. & Mondelēz Global LLC*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No. No. 19-2769

Short Caption: CFTC v. John Robert Blakey

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE .....	7
I. A Writ Of Mandamus Is Premature And Unnecessary Because The District Court’s Ruling, Once It Occurs, Is Reviewable Through The Normal Appellate Process .....	8
II. The CFTC Has Not Shown That The District Court Took Any Action That So Far Exceeded The Proper Bounds Of Judicial Discretion To Be Usurpative In Nature .....	10
A. There Are No Criminal “Inquisitorial Proceedings” .....	11
B. A District Court May Hold A Hearing To Determine Compliance With Its Orders .....	12
1. A District Court May Hold A Hearing Pursuant To Its Inherent Authority .....	14
2. The CFTC And Commissioners Admit They May Be Liable And Sanctioned For Contempt.....	15
C. Judge Blakey Has The Authority To Take Testimony From The Commissioners To Find Facts Relevant To The Contempt Proceeding...	16
1. Judge Blakey May Require Testimony From The Commissioners Because The Commissioners Were Directly Involved In Violating His Order .....	17
2. Judge Blakey May Require Testimony From The Commissioners Because They Admit They May Be Held In Contempt For Aiding And Abetting The CFTC’s Violation.....	19
3. Judge Blakey May Require Testimony From The Commissioners Because The CFTC Has Asserted A Good Faith Defense On Their Behalf, Which Is Relevant To The Appropriate Remedy For The Violations.....	21
III. A Writ Of Mandamus Is Not Otherwise Appropriate .....	22

IV. Judge Blakey Should Not Be Disqualified From Holding A Hearing To  
Determine Compliance With His Own Order ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Erste Group Bank AG</i> , 695 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 22
<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) .....	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Bagley v. Blagojevich</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 786 (C.D. Ill. 2007) .....	18
<i>Bethel v. Baldwin County Board of Education</i> , 371 F. App'x 57 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Bogard v. Wright</i> , 159 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	22
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 775 (7th Cir.1992) .....	15
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Estate of Richardson v. Kanouse</i> , No. CV 10-5999 DDP, 2013 WL 12113222 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) .....	18-19
<i>In re Ezell</i> , 678 F. App'x 430 (7th Cir. 2017) (Rovner, J., concurring).....	9
<i>In re F.D.I.C.</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified School District</i> , 588 F. App'x 608 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11, 23
<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , 557 F. App'x 578 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11

*Goldberg v. Kelly*,  
397 U.S. 254 (1970) ..... 19

*Kerr v. United States District Court for Northern District of California*,  
426 U.S. 394 (1976) ..... 8, 22

*Lederman v. New York City Department of Parks & Recreation*,  
731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 17, 18

*In re Lewis*,  
212 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 7

*Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.*,  
370 U.S. 626 (1962) ..... 14

*Local Area Network Dealers Ass’n v. Olsen Development Company  
Systems*,  
989 F.2d 502, 1993 WL 64843 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Lusardi v. Lechner*,  
855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 8

*In re McCarthy*,  
636 F. App’x 142 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 18

*In re McGraw-Hill Global Education Holdings LLC*,  
909 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 11

*In re National Presto Industries, Inc.*,  
347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 10

*Nehmer v. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs*,  
494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 23

*In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.*,  
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 10-11

*In re Sandahl*,  
980 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*PACA Trust Creditors of Lenny Perry’s Produce, Inc. v. Genecco  
Produce Inc.*,  
913 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 23

*Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.*,  
368 U.S. 464 (1962) ..... 19

*Scipar, Inc. v. Simses*,  
354 F. App'x 560 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Sherrod v. Breitbart*,  
304 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 18

*Taggart v. Lorenzen*,  
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) ..... 21

*United States v. Horak*,  
833 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 11

*United States v. Saadeh*,  
61 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 15

*United States v. Spallone*,  
399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*In re United States*,  
985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 18

*In re United States*,  
197 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 18

*In re United States*,  
624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*In re United States*,  
542 F. App'x 944 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Judicial Center Benchbook for U.S. District Court Judges,  
Sixth Edition, March 1, 2013..... 14

N.D. Ill. Local Rule 37.1 ..... 14
